
List of Pelagic Longline Take Reduction Team Members 
 
Marine Mammal Biologists: 

 
1. Damon Gannon                                                

Mote Marine Lab  
Marine Mammal Center 
1600 Ken Thompson Pkwy.  
Sarasota, FL 34236    
Ph: (941) 388-4441 ex. 450 
Email: damon@mote.org

 
2. Bill McLellan 

Biological Sciences 
University of North Carolina at Wilmington     
601 South College Rd.                                 
Wilmington, NC 28403   
Ph: (910) 962-7266 
Email: mclellanw@uncw.edu
 

Fisheries Biologists: 
     

3. Jean Cramer  
Thunder Mountain Consulting 
68 Thunder Mountain Road 
Edgewood, NM  87015-9554 
Ph: (505) 286-7603 
Email: jean.cramer@att.net

 
4. David Kerstetter 

Virginia Institute of Marine Science 
P.O. Box 1346 
Gloucester Point, VA  23062 
Ph: (804) 854-9030 
Email: bailey@vims.edu

 
Regional Fisheries Management Council Representative: 
 

5. Rich Seagraves 
Mid-Atlantic Fisheries Management Council 

 300 S. New Street 
Room 2115 Federal Building 

 Dover, DE  19904 
 Ph: (302) 674-2331 x14 
 Email: rseagraves@mafmc.org
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Environmental Organizations: 
 

6. Brendan Cummings    
Center for Biological Diversity   
Joshua Tree, CA  92252    
Ph: (760) 366-2232 x304 
Email: bcummings@biologicaldiversity.org

 
7. Beth Lowell        

Oceana 
2501 M St. NW Suite 300    

     Washington, DC 20037 
Ph: (202) 833-3900 
Email: blowell@oceana.org  

 
8. Sharon Young     

     Humane Society of the United States  
     22 Washburn St.      
     Sagamore Beach, MA 02562 

Ph: (508) 833-0181 
Email: syoung@hsus.org
 

Marine Mammal Commission Representative:   
 

9. Mike Simpkins      
     Marine Mammal Commission   
     4340 East-West Hwy.     
     Room 905 
     Bethesda, MD 20814 

Ph: (301) 504- 0087 
Email: msimpkins@mmc.gov

 
Fishermen: 
 

10. Terri Beideman     
       Blue Water Fishermen’s Association  
       P.O. Box 398     
       910 Bayview Ave.     
       Barnegat Light, NJ 08006 

Ph: (609) 361-9229 
Fax: (609) 494-7210 
Email: nelson@bwfa.org
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11. Jim Budi      
       Shoreside      
       18 Barnwall Drive                           
       Beaufort, SC 29907-1171 

Ph: (843) 522-1595 
Email: j.budi@worldnet.att.net

 
12. Gail Johnson     

       Fishing Vessel Seneca    
      34 Edgewater Colony Road 

Harpswell, ME 04079-3158     
Ph: (207) 833-6083 
Email: Pocahontas@gwi.net

 
13. Dan Mears      

       Fishing Vessel Monica    
       P.O. Box 324          
       Barnegat Light, NJ 08006 

Ph: (609) 226- 4082 
Email: fvmonica@aol.com
 

14. Scott Rucky      
     Fishing Vessel Dakota    
     15 Huntting Lane     
     East Islip, NY 11730 

Ph: (631) 224 – 4820 
Email: dakfish@aol.com

 
15. Dewey Hemelright 

Fishing Vessel Tar Baby 
P.O. Box 667 
Wanchese, NC 27981 
Email:  fvtarbab@vol.com
 

State and Federal Representatives:  
 

16. Laura K. Engleby 
National Marine Fisheries Service     

       Southeast Regional Office         
263 13th Avenue South          
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Ph: (727) 824-5312 
Fax: (727) 824-5309 
Email: Laura.Engleby@noaa.gov
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17. Fentress “Red” Munden 
North Carolina Department of Marine Fisheries 
P.O. Box 769 
Morehead City, NC 28557-0769 
Ph:  (252) 726-7021 
Email: Red.Munden@ncmail.net
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